
By:AANelson S.B.ANo.A428
(In the SenateA-AFiled FebruaryA7,A2013; FebruaryA13,A2013,

read first time and referred to Committee on Health and Human
Services; FebruaryA26,A2013, reported favorably by the following
vote: YeasA9,ANaysA0; FebruaryA26,A2013, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
NelsonAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
DeuellAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
HuffmanAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
NicholsAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SchwertnerAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
TaylorAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
UrestiAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WestAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
ZaffiriniAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to background and criminal history checks for parents or
other relatives of children in residential child-care facilities.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 42.056, Human Resources Code, is amended

by adding Subsection (a-1) to read as follows:
(a-1)AANotwithstanding Subsection (a), the director, owner,

or operator of a residential child-care facility is not required to
submit to the department the information required under that
subsection for use in conducting a background and criminal history
check on a parent or other relative of a child who is a client in
care at the facility if:

(1)AAthe department has on file for the parent or
relative a background and criminal history check; and

(2)AAthe background and criminal history check was
conducted within the two-year period preceding the date the parent
or relative visits the client at the facility.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

1-6

1-7
1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16

1-17
1-18

1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35

1-36

1


