1-1	By: Nelson S.B. No. 428
1-2	(In the Senate - Filed February 7, 2013; February 13, 2013,
1-3	read first time and referred to Committee on Health and Human
1-4	Services; February 26, 2013, reported favorably by the following
1-5	vote: Yeas 9, Nays 0; February 26, 2013, sent to printer.)
1-6	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-7 1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14 1-15 1-16	YeaNayAbsentPNVNelsonXDeuellXHuffmanXNicholsXSchwertnerXTaylorXUrestiXWestXZaffiriniX
1-17	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-18	AN ACT
1-19	<pre>relating to background and criminal history checks for parents or</pre>
1-20	other relatives of children in residential child-care facilities.
1-21	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
1-22	SECTION 1. Section 42.056, Human Resources Code, is amended
1-23	by adding Subsection (a-1) to read as follows:
1-24	(a-1) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), the director, owner,
1-25	or operator of a residential child-care facility is not required to
1-26	submit to the department the information required under that
1-27	subsection for use in conducting a background and criminal history
1-28	check on a parent or other relative of a child who is a client in
1-29	care at the facility if:
1-30	(1) the department has on file for the parent or
1-31	relative a background and criminal history check; and
1-32	(2) the background and criminal history check was
1-33	conducted within the two-year period preceding the date the parent

1-34 or relative visits the client at the facility. 1-35 SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2013.

1-36

* * * * *